

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE J SREENIVAS RAO
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 7011 OF 2026

Between

1. V. THIRUPATHAMMA, w/o, RathnaReddy Velupucharla,
PETITIONER NO.1/Accused No.2
2. K.USHA RANI, W/o. K. Madhukar Reddy,
PETITIONER No.2/Accused No.3
3. K. MADHUKAR REDDY @ KANAPARTHI MADHUKUMAR, S/o. Kanaparthi
Ramana Reddy,
.....PETITIONER NO.3/Accused No.4

AND

1. The State of Telangana,, through PS Jagadgirigutta, represented by The Public
Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad.
2. Kaliki Sindhura Reddy,, W/o. Uma Maheshwar Reddy, Occ. Pvt Service, R/o.
H.No.301, Shiridi Hills Gajularamaram, Medchal-Malkajigiri District.

Respondents

Petition under Section 528 of B.N.S.S. praying that in the circumstances
stated in the grounds filed in support of the CRIMINAL PETITION, the High Court
may be pleased to quash the Criminal proceedings against the Petitioners/Accused
No. 2 to 4 in Cr.No.423 of 2026 on the file of the XIV Addl. Judicial Magistrate First
Class at Kukatpally.

I.A. NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 528 of B.N.S.S. praying that in the circumstances
stated in the grounds filed in support of the CRIMINAL PETITION, the High Court
may be pleased to stay all further proceedings including appearance of the
petitioners /Accused No.2 to 4 in Cr.No.423 of 2026 on the file of the XIV Addl.
Judicial Magistrate First Class at Kukatpally, pending disposal of the above quash
petition.

The Petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and
memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated
01.05.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Smt. K KRISHNA VENI

Advocate for the Petitioners(Not being present), and Additional Public Prosecutor, for the Respondent No.1, Sri S. Ram Reddy, Advocate for the Respondent No.2, the Court made the following:

ORDER

No representation on behalf of the petitioners either physical mode or virtual mode.

Mr.S.Ram Reddy, learned counsel, submits that he is having instructions to appear on behalf of respondent No.2 and seeks a week's time for filing vakalath and to proceed with the matter.

At his request, post on 13.07.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till 31.07.2026.

**SD/- A.H.S. GOWRI SHANKAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XIV Additional Judicial Magistrate First Class at Kukatpally.
2. The XIV Additional Metropolitan Magistrate, Prashanthnagar, Kukatpally, Cyberabad.
3. The Station House Officer, Jagadgirikutta Police Station, Cyberabad Commissionerate.
4. One CC to Smt. K KRISHNA VENI Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JSR, J

DATED:15.06.2026

NOTE: POST ON 13.07.2026

ORDER

CRLP.No.7011 of 2026

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

